

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

In re:

Anna Jewell Fletcher

Debtor

_____ /

Anna Jewell Fletcher,

Appellant

v.

Michael A. Stevenson,

Appellee

_____ /

Bankruptcy Case No. 22-44787

Hon. Mark A. Randon

Chapter 7

Civil Case No. 23-cv-10586-NGE-
EAS

HON. Nancy Edmonds

Magistrate, Hon. E. A. Stafford

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, MICHAEL A. STEVENSON

/s/ Sonya N. Goll

Sonya N. Goll P61136

Stevenson & Bullock, PLC

26100 American Dr., Ste. 500

Southfield, MI 48034

(248) 354-7906

sgoll@sbplclaw.com

Attorney for Appellee,

Michael A. Stevenson, Chapter 7

Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

TABLE OF CASES, STATUES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....4-5

CERTIFICATION OF PAGE/VOLUME LIMIT – FED. R. BANKR. P.

8015.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....7-11

ARGUMENT.....11-20

CONCLUSION..... 20

ISSUES PRESENTED

A. Whether the Bankruptcy Court correctly relied upon a line of cases which hold that a debtor's Chapter 7 case could not be converted to a Chapter 13 once the Chapter 7 discharge had been entered, including *In re Alcantar*, when determining Appellant was not eligible to convert her Chapter 7 case to a Chapter 13 case.

Appellee replies: Yes

B. Whether the Bankruptcy Court correctly held that Appellant was not eligible to convert her Chapter 7 case to a Chapter 13 case under 11 U.S.C. §706(a) when relying on the line of cases which hold that a debtor's Chapter 7 case could not be converted to a Chapter 13 once the Chapter 7 discharge had been entered.

Appellee replies: Yes

C. Whether the Bankruptcy Court correctly held that Appellant's Chapter 7 case could not be converted to a Chapter 13 case, because a discharge had already been entered in Appellant's Chapter 7 case, without finding that Appellant had committed acts of bad faith in the Chapter 7 case.

Appellee replies: Yes

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)

In re Alcantar, No. 19 B 24926, 2001 WL 4192680 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2021).....10, 13, 14, 15, 20

In re Brown, 293 B.R. 865, (Bankr. W.D.Mich. 2003)12

In re Copper, 426 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....10, 11, 12

In Eugene Alexander, Inc., 191 B.R. 920, 923-94 (Bankr. M.D.Fla. 1994).....12

In re Hauswirth, 242 B.R. 95, 96 (Bankr. N.D.Ga. 1999).....13, 19

In re Jeffrey, 176 B.R. 4, 6 (Bankr.D.Mass.1994)12, 18

In re Jones, 111 B.R. 674 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1990).....10, 14, 15, 16, 19

Kuntz v Shambam, 233 B.R. 580, 585 (1st. Cir. BAP 1999).....12

In re Lesniak, 208 B.R. 902, 906-07 (Bankr. N.D.Ill. 1997).....12, 14, 18

In re Marcakis, 254 B.R. 77, 82 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000).....11, 14, 18

In re Marrama, 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....10, 11, 13, 17

In re Oblinger, 288 B.R. 781 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio, 2003).....15, 16

In re Ponzini, 277 B.R. 399, 404 (Bankr. E.D.Ark. 2002).....11

In re Rigales, 290 B.R. 401, 408 (Bankr. D.N.M 2003).....14

In re Safley, 132 B.R. 397, 399, 400 (Bankr.E.D.Ark.1991).....18

In re Sieg, 120 B.R. 553, (Bankr. D.N.D. 1990).....14

In re Spencer, 137 B.R. 506, 512 (Bankr.N.D.Okla.1992).....18

In re Thornton, 203 B.R. 648, 652 (Bankr. S.D.Ohio 1996).....12

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, 489 US 235 (1989).....16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §101(5)(a).....16

11 U.S.C. §101(10).....16

11 U.S.C. §105(a).....16

11 U.S.C. §524.....16

11 U.S.C. §706.....11, 16, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. §727(a)(8).....19

11 U.S.C. §727(a)(9).....19

11 U.S.C. §1328(f).....19

Secondary Material

S.Rep. No. 95-989, at 94 (1987)11

CERTIFICATION OF PAGE/VOLUME LIMIT – FED. R. BANKR. P. 8015
